

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
**For The Fourth Circuit**

**ASHLY ALEXANDER; CEDRIC BISHOP,**  
**On behalf of themselves individually and**  
**similarly situated persons,**

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC,**

*Defendant - Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT BALTIMORE

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Phillip R. Robinson**  
**CONSUMER LAW CENTER, LLC**  
**10125 Colesville Rd.,**  
**Suite 378**  
**Silver Spring, MD 20901**  
**(301) 448-1304**

**Hassan A. Zavareei**  
**Dia Rasinariu**  
**Kristen Simplicio**  
**TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP**  
**1828 L Street NW,**  
**Suite 1000**  
**Washington, DC 20036**  
**(202) 973-0900**

**Patricia M. Kipnis**  
**BAILEY GLASSER LLP**  
**923 Haddonfield Road,**  
**Suite 300**  
**Cherry Hill, NJ 08002**  
**(856) 324-8219**

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Carrington’s mortgage servicing conduct constitutes debt collection under the MCDCA .....	3
1. The MCDCA defines “collector” more broadly than Carrington and the district court interpreted it.....	4
2. The Maryland legislature intended for collectors regulated by the MCDCA to be liable for FDCPA violations .....	7
B. The MCDCA does not give collectors unlimited rights to charge new fees .....	11
1. The statute does not require that a fee be mandatory to be a prohibited “incidental” fee .....	11
2. The statute should be read to limit the rights of collectors to charge fees, not expand them.....	14
i. The statute prohibits debt collectors from seeking any incidental fees unless there is a pre-existing right to those fees.....	15
ii. Because violations of section 14-202(8) are predicated on violations of section 14-202(11), the only relevant inquiry for both sub-sections is whether the fees fall under one of the two exceptions to the prohibition on the collection of fees.....	20

C. Plaintiffs-Appellants sufficiently pled that Carrington knowingly collected convenience fees.....21

D. Plaintiffs-Appellants adequately pled their MCPA claim.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

<i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Allstate Lien &amp; Recovery Corp. v. Stansbury</i> , 101 A.3d 520 (2014).....	7
<i>Andrews &amp; Lawrence Pro. Servs., LLC v. Mills</i> , 467 Md. 126 (2020) .....	18
<i>Austin v. Lakeview Loan Serv., LLC</i> , No. RDB-20-1296, 2020 WL 7256564 (D. Md. Dec. 10, 2020) .....	13
<i>Barnett v. Caliber Home Loans</i> , No. 2:19-cv-309, 2020 WL 5494414 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2020).....	13
<i>Best v. Newrez LLC</i> , No. GJH-19-2331, 2020 WL 5513433 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020).....	21
<i>Boosahda v. Providence Dane LLC</i> , 462 F. App'x 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Booze v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-80135, 2020 WL 10223002 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2020) .....	16
<i>Chavis v. Blibaum &amp; Assoc., P.A.</i> , 240 A.3d 852 (2020).....	7
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....12, 16, 17

*Currie v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 788 (D. Md. 2013).....23

*Deitemyer v. Ryback*,  
No. CV ELH-18-2002,  
2019 WL 3587883 (D. Md. Aug. 6, 2019).....6

*Duffee v. Collecto, Inc.*,  
No. 3-12-CV-0187-B,  
2012 WL 652228 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2012) .....13

*Ellis v. Palisades Acquisition XVI LLC*,  
No. JKB-18-03931,  
2019 WL 3387779 (D. Md. July 26, 2019) .....11

*Flores v. Collection of Consultants*,  
No. 14-cv-0771,  
2015 WL 4254032 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015) .....12, 13, 14

*Flournoy v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC*,  
No. 8:19-cv-00407-PX,  
2020 WL 1285504 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020) .....23

*Fuentes v. AR Res., Inc.*,  
No. CV157988FLWLHG,  
2017 WL 1197814 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2017) .....17

*Fusco v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC*,  
No. 20-cv-80090,  
2020 WL 2519978 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2020) .....13

*Golt v. Phillips*,  
517 A.2d 328 (Md. Ct. App. 1986) .....23

*Green v. H & R Block, Inc.*,  
735 A.2d 1039 (1999).....23

<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	4
<i>Lembeck v. Arvest Cent. Mortg. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Lish v. Amerihome Mortg. Co., LLC</i> , No. 2:20-cv-07147, 2020 WL 6688597 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020) .....	14
<i>McCray v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Meintzinger v. Sortis Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2042, 2019 WL 1471338 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2019).....	13
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Kemp</i> , 241 A.3d 870 (2020).....	7
<i>Prescott v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , 684 Fed. Appx. 947 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Price v. Berman's Automotive, Inc.</i> , No. CCB-14-763, 2014 WL 5686550 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2014) .....	24
<i>Reed v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , No. PJM 13-3265, 2016 WL 3218720 (D. Md. June 10, 2016) .....	22
<i>Seghetti v. Flagstar Bank FSB</i> , No. 16-cv-519, 2016 WL 3753143 (D. Md. July 13, 2016) .....	5
<i>Spencer v. Hendersen-Webb, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 1999).....	5

*Thomas-Lawson v. Carrington Mortg. Serv., LLC*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-07301,  
 2021 WL 1253578 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021).....14

*Torliatt v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 No. 19-cv-04303-WHO,  
 2020 WL 1904596 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020).....13

*Tuttle v. Equifax Check*,  
 190 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1999) .....15

*United States v. Nat’l Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
 98 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 1996) .....18

*United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.*,  
 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....17

*West v. Costen*,  
 558 F. Supp. 564 (W.D. Va. 1983).....16

*Wheeling v. Selene Fin. LP*,  
 250 A.3d 197 (Md. Ct. App. 2021) .....22

**Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) .....6

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F) ..... 1-2

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(ii).....6

15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....17, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....*passim*

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-201 .....1, 5, 8

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-201(b).....3

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-202 .....5, 7, 8

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-202(8).....*passim*  
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-202(11).....*passim*  
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-203 .....5, 8  
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-204 .....5
